
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

 
A 

 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024 at 10.30 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse 
Cllr B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale 
Cllr S Golton (Chair) - Rothwell 
Cllr P Grahame - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 
Cllr A Hannan - Headingley and Hyde Park  
Cllr N Harrington 
Cllr A Khan 

- Wetherby 
- Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 

Cllr A Maloney - Beeston and Holbeck 
Cllr A McCluskey - Farnley and Wortley 
Cllr A Rontree - Kirkstall 
Cllr S Seary - Pudsey 
Cllr P Stables - Wetherby 
Cllr J Tudor - Killingbeck and Seacroft 
Vacancy  
Vacancy  

 
To Note: Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and 
please follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are 
inclusive and accessible for all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please 
advise us in advance by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk) of any specific access 
requirements, or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan (PEEP) that we need to take 
into account. Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be 
observing and include your full name and contact details’.                    
 
To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the ‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on 
the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at 
the commencement of the meeting. 

 
Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) - 21 March 2024

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=12234


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 22 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 February 2024. 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE REVIEW 
 
To receive an update from the Director of 
Communities, Housing & Environment on the 
Community Committee Review.  
 

13 - 
40 

8   
 

  PARKS & GREEN SPACES STRATEGY - 
ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chief Officer 
(Climate, Energy & Green Spaces) on progress 
with delivering the actions set out in the Parks and 
Green Spaces Strategy. 
 

41 - 
74 

9   
 

  END OF YEAR STATEMENT 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services which presents the 2023/24 end of year 
statement for the Scrutiny Board (Environment, 
Housing & Communities) for consideration and 
approval. 
 

75 - 
84 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the draft work programme for the 
2024/25 municipal year.  
 

85 - 
92 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The first meeting of the 2024/25 municipal year will 
take place on Thursday 20 June 2024 at 
10.30am. There will be a pre meeting at 10.00am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND FEBRUARY, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Golton in the Chair 

 Councillors P Stables, B Anderson, 
J Akhtar, J Tudor, A Hannan, A McCluskey, 
A Rontree, S Seary, A Khan and 
N Harrington 

 
 
 

81 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusals of inspection of documents. 
 

82 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items.  
 

83 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 

84 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
 
However, Cllr N Harrington requested that it be noted she is a trustee of 
Wetherby in Support of the Elderly (WiSE) and Cllr S Golton asked that it be 
noted he is appointed as a Council representative to Voluntary Action Leeds 
(VAL).  
 

85 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs P Grahame and A Maloney.  
 

86 Minutes - 25 January 2024  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the 25 January 2024 were approved. 
 

87 Matters Arising  
 

Regarding minutes 76 and 77, it was noted that the response of all five 
scrutiny boards to the budget proposals was submitted to the Executive Board 
on 7 February 2024. The report was also included in the document pack 
submitted to Council on 21 February 2024.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

The Chair also confirmed that he had attended the Executive Board meeting 
on 7 February 2024 to make representations relating to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations regarding the accessibility and safety of parks and 
greenspaces.  
 

88 Housing Activity Update  
 

The Chair introduced the item noting that the accompanying report updates 
the Scrutiny Board on key areas of Housing Leeds activity during 2023/24 – 
including housing rent collection, council housing voids, housing repairs and 
maintenance, complaints and damp, mould and condensation. 
 
Those in attendance for this item were: 
 

 Dennis Moody (Chair, Tenant Scrutiny Board) 

 Cllr Jess Lennox (Executive Member for Housing) 

 James Rogers (Director, Communities, Housing & Environment) 

 Mandy Sawyer (Head of Housing and Neighbourhood Services) 

 Adam Crampton (Head of Property Management) 

 Kerrie Murray (Head of Homelessness) 

 Craig Simpson (Head of Leeds Building Services) 
 
Mandy Sawyer provided introductory comments, noting that the report reflects 
improvements in relation to several key performance indicators for Housing 
Leeds. 
 
She highlighted the ongoing prioritisatio
[...]
nism. Adam Crampton confirmed that this issue 
is being explored. 
 
Other matters raised by members of the Scrutiny Board included: 
 
- It was confirmed that the 2023/24 HRA Capital Programme is on track to 

deliver £29.2m of major decarbonisation and energy efficiency projects.  
 

- Opportunities to invest in environmental enhancements around Council 
owned assets will be considered within the context of financial 
constraints..  
 

- The process of annual investment in the repair and replacement of lifts in 
high rise blocks.  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

- Concerns about the condition of signage to indicate where residents with 
disabilities can park.  

 
- Progress with the Renters Reform Bill. Cllr Lennox noted she would be 

writing to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up to advocate for the 
abolition of Section 21 evictions.  
 

- The process for rehousing people with complex needs.  
 
- Mandy confirmed that the service is on track to ensure compliance with 

the Building Safety Act once the requirements go live.   
 

- Progress to rehouse the residents of 11 high rise blocks identified for 
demolition.  

 
RESOLVED: The Scrutiny Board noted and commented upon the update in 
relation to housing activity during 2023/24.  
 

89 Ensuring the Resilience of the Third Sector in Leeds  
 

Those in attendance for this item were: 
 

 Cllr Mary Harland (Executive Member) 

 James Rogers (Director, Communities, Housing & Environment) 

 Paul Money (Chief Officer, Safer, Stronger Communities) 

 Samantha Powell (3rd Sector & Migration Partner Manager) 

 Hannah Bailey (Chief Officer, Voluntary Action Leeds) 

 Pip Goff (Director, Volition part of Forum Central)  
 
The Chair introduced the item, reiterating the value of the 3rd sector in Leeds 
and its integral role in supporting sustainable communities.  
 
Cllr Harland reflected upon the diverse benefits the third sector deli
[...]
ursday, 21st March, 2024 

 

Members examined some of the barriers reported by third sector 
organisations including access to community assets and ways in which third 
sector organisations can share their knowledge to strengthen decision making 
at a neighbourhood level.  
 
Reference was made to current research by the University of Leeds into 
urban co-production for disused land in Leeds.  
 
Members recommended that consideration be given as to how the third sector 
might be engaged in the Council’s ongoing community committee review.  
 
Consideration was given to increased knowledge sharing amongst third sector 
organisations and a “generous approach to leadership” in the sector, 
particularly since the pandemic.  
 
In response to member queries further information was provided in relation to 
the Leeds Community Anchors network.  
 
Members recommended further consideration be given to how funding at a 
West Yorkshire level complements that being provided at a Leeds level.  
 
The Chair thanked Pip and Hannah for their attendance, and their work within 
the sector. He reiterated that the Board would be happy to engage with the 
third sector in any areas where there is scope to add value.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the content of the report and recommended that 
further engagement in the next municipal year.  
 
12.16pm Cllr Anderson left the meeting.  
12.21pm Cllr Hannan left the meeting.  
 

90 Work Schedule  
 

Members considered the draft work programme for 2023/24.  
 
The Executive Board minutes from the meeting on 7 February 2024 were also 
appended to this item for consideration so far as they relate to the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board.  
 
Members were asked to note the arrangements for a remote working group 
which will consider the Regulation of Social Landlords. 
 
 
RESOLVED: The Scrutiny Board noted the draft 2023/24 work programme.   
 

91 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing  & 
Communities) will take place on 21 March 2024 at 10.30am. There will be a 
pre-meeting for all board members at 10.00am. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

Scrutiny Board is asked to note the content of the report and: 

a) Support the review of Community Committees and their constitutional role in helping to 

shape and influence place. 

b) Provide their endorsement of the recommendations and accompanying work programme, 

as set out in appendix 1. 

 

Community Committee Review Update 

Date: 21st March 2024 

Report of: Director of Communities, Housing and Environment 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing & Communities) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☒ Yes  ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt 
information? 

☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Carl Hinchliffe, Rachel Marshall, Liz 

Jarmin 

Tel: 07712 216480 / 07712 214954 / 07891 278078 

Community Committees were established in June 2014 to improve the way the council works 
locally. They form a part of the Council’s Constitution and play a key role to give local people a 
greater say in Council affairs.  All of the City’s 99 Councillors sit on one of the 10 Community 
Committees, which operate across a geography covering 3 or 4 wards, covering inner and outer 
parts of the city.  
 
The Committees provide the infrastructure through which the council executes one of its 
democratic functions and community engagement ambitions. As formal council meetings held 
in public, they are one of the few structures through which the council has delegated its decision-
making powers to the local level, and they play a key role in helping to address a range of locally 
identified priorities that help to improve the places where people live.  
 
Together, the committees create an invaluable city-wide network, through which communities 
are encouraged to engage and influence how the Council and its partn
[...]
ull Council Annual Meeting (approve arrangements) 

May 25 Councils Constitution/Community Committee Procedure Rules documents updated 

Jun 25 All new Community Committee arrangements commence 
 

Community Committee Chairs Forum will be kept updated on CC Review as a standard agenda item in Chairs Forum meetings. 

 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Brief summary 

 

Recommendations 

a) For Scrutiny to consider progress so far with delivering the goals and actions set out in the 

Leeds Parks and Green Spaces Strategy. 

b) For Scrutiny to consider the proposed changes to the actions set out in the Strategy as 

outlined in section 3.1 below. 

 

What is this report about?  
 

1. Background 

1.1 Following an extensive public consultation process, which included the formal Scrutiny 
process, the Leeds Parks and Green Spaces Strategy was published in February 2022. 

1.2 The strategy sets out a vision for Leeds City Council’s Green Spaces Service, and the 
actions that will be undertaken by the service to deliver that vision over the 10 years from 
2022 – 2032. 

Leeds Parks and Green Spaces Strategy progress 
update 

Date: 21 March 2024 

Report of: Chief Officer, Climate, Energy and Green Spaces 

Report to:  Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities). 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Emma Trickett 

Tel: 0113 3788158 

This report provides an update on progress with delivering the actions set out in the Leeds 
Parks and Green Spaces Strategy two year’s on from its publication.  It covers the period Jan 
– December 2023. Highlights include: 

- 77% of community parks achieving the Leeds Quality Park standard. 
- Tree planting taking place at 58 new locations across the city 
- New flagship playground opened at the Arium 
- Significant external investment in local public green space for improvements to play
[...]
ides among the herd of 45 red deer and learn more about 

the animals and their habitat. The tours proved very popular and will be repeated in 2024. 

 

Page 46



       
                             Deer at Lotherton 

 

2.27 Child Friendly priority - Providing green spaces that children and teenagers love to visit so 

that they can gain the health, wellbeing and educational benefits of spending time in them. 

2.28 An independent audit of play facilities in parks was undertaken in 2023 – the results of this 

enable us to prioritise resources for maximum benefit going forward. 

2.29 Over £1 million of external funding (from S106 and match such as Veolia, Wellbeing and 

CIL) was invested in local play facilities across the city in 2023 (locations include Meanwood 

park, Chapel Allerton park, Woodhouse Moor, Meadowfield and Gildersome park). For 

teenagers, a new multi-use games area was installed at Hunslet Moor and a BMX track was 

refurbished at East End park and plans for a space aimed at teenage girls at Lewisham park 

were developed. 

 
        Newly refurbished play area at Chapel Allerton park 

2.30 Working with Communities priority - Having a positive, open, helpful and collaborative 

approach to delivering the Parks and Countryside Service. 

2.31 The Parks and Countryside Service currently works with over 100 Friends (or similar) 

groups, 30 In Bloom groups and 600 sports clubs to engage people with, care for and 

improve green spaces for recreation, health and nature across the city.  

2.32 We have recorded a total of 14,796 hours of volunteering being undertaken on our sites 

involving a range of tasks (e.g. tree planting, hedge-laying, sowing wildflower seeds, pulling 

Himalayan balsam, improving footpaths) with the Ranger team. We are also extremely 

grateful for the support of hundreds of other volunteers who contribute many more 

Page 47



unrecorded hours to caring for public parks and green spaces in the city through activitie
[...]
t in the 

Strategy and make substantial improvements across our green spaces. The work with 

volunteers provides a vital additional resource to help ensure our green spaces are well 

maintained. The team continue to seek out commercial opportunities to increase income as 

well as exploring alternative funding streams such as Biodiversity Net Gain funding. 

31. Unfortunately, anti-social behaviour continues to present challenges for the service with 

littering, graffiti and arson still being relatively regular occurrences. The damage is rarely 

covered by insurance and therefore creates a real financial pressure for the council. 

 

What are the legal implications? 

32. None 

  

Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

Page 52



33.  Following an extensive public consultation process, the Leeds Parks and Green Spaces 

Strategy was endorsed for delivery over a 10-year period by the Council’s Executive Board 

in December 2021. 

34. Where, due to developments that have taken place since the Strategy was published in Feb 

2022, we believe that other options involving adding and removing particular goals and/or 

actions, is now required, it has been suggested above.   

  

How will success be measured? 

35.  Success will be measured by delivery of the actions and measurable goals set out in the   

Strategy within the timescales given in the document. 

 

What is the timetable and who will be responsible for implementation? 

36. The Strategy was published in February 2022 and runs for 10 years to 2032. 

37. Each action in the Strategy has been given a delivery time scale of either short (1 – 3 

years), medium (4 – 6 years) or long term (7 – 10 years). 

38. The Chief Officer for Climate, Energy and Green Spaces is responsible for its 

implementation. 

  

Appendices 

• Appendix 1 - Progress update for each action in the strategy. 

 

Background papers 

• Leeds Parks and Green Spaces Strategy Executive B

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2024 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Golton in the Chair 

 Councillors P Stables, B Anderson, 
J Akhtar, P Grahame, A Maloney, 
A McCluskey, A Rontree, S Seary, A Khan, 
N Harrington and M France-Mir 

 
 
 

92 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection documents.  
 

93 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items.  
 

94 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  
 

95 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

96 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr A Hannan and Cllr J Tudor. Cllr M France-
Mir attended as a substitute for Cllr A Hannan.  
 
The Scrutiny Board also noted apologies from Liz Jarmin (Head of Locality 
Partnerships) and Cllr M Harland in respect of item 7, and Cllr M Rafique in 
respect of item 8.  
 

97 Minutes - 22 February 2024  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting that took place on 22 February 2024 
were approved.  
 

98 Matters Arising  
 

Referring to several requests detailed in minute 88 the Chair noted that 
information relating to void properties, damp and mould, and repairs had been 
circulated to members.  
 

99 Community Committee Review  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2024 

 

 
Those in attendance for this item were: 
 

 James Rogers (Director Communities, Housing & Environment) 

 Paul Money (Chief Officer Safer, Stronger Communities) 

 Rachel Marshall (Localities Programme Manager) 
 
Paul Money introduced this item, noting that Cllr Harland had asked him to 
thank members for their engagement with this review.  
 
Paul provided an overview of the key themes of the review and the proposed 
timeline for progressing various aspects of the associated programme of 
work. He noted that progress would be informed by the outcome of work 
carried out by three task and finish groups, involving both officers and elected 
members.  
 
The Scrutiny Board was updated about the outcome of three member 
workshops that took place during 2023/24. Those workshops focused on 
Community Committee Champions, Delegated Budgets and Community 
Engagement and Empowerment. Members were informed that a further 
recent workshop addressed delegated functions. The outcomes from that 
session are still being analysed.   
 
The Board noted that the review is moving into a secondary phase focused on 
the implementation of initial recommendations. However, wider work will be 
ongoing through 2024 and 2025.  
 
Members welcomed the debate about the role of community committee 
champions. It was recommended that consideration is given to introducing 
both a new induction programme for champions and an enhanced training 
offer. Paul Money and Rachel Marshall confirmed that these issues are being 
explored.  
 
Members advocated the use of technological solutions to enable meetings to 
be live streamed from community settings. Paul confirmed this is being 
explored with colleagues from IDS.  
 
Community engagement was identified as a priority and a challenge for some 
community committees. The Scrutiny Board considered how meetings are 
advertised and how residents can be encouraged to attend. It was noted that 
the perceived formality of meetings, and limited opportunities for the public to 
interact with Board members on matters of interest, can be a barrier to public 
attendance.   
 
The Scrutiny Board recognised the diversity of communities represented by 
community committees and agreed that taking ‘one size fits all’ approach 
would not be appropriate. However, members proposed that the sharing of 
best practice could strengthen local arrangements. Paul confirmed that 
members will be consulted on what works well in their areas and what might 
therefore be transferable good practice.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2024 

 

 
Members queried whether formal matters such as the approval of grant 
funding could be streamlined to allow more time within meetings for the 
discussion of issues identified as priorities by residents. Rachel noted that 
some committees have ‘pre meetings’ to consider issues relating to financial 
approvals so as to be more efficient in public meetings.  
 
Clarity was sought as to whether corporate communication resources could 
be used to support enhanced publicity around community committee 
meetings.  
 
The engagement of elected members to date was welcomed. Officers were 
asked how the lived experience of residents could also be captured to ensure 
community committees are designed to effectively respond to local priorities.  
 
Members were also assured that officers from the communities’ team work 
with lots of people who are very active in their communities, despite them not 
necessarily attending community committee meetings.  
 
The Scrutiny Board advocated more effective interaction between community 
committees and the third sector, particularly where community anchors are in 
place.  
 
It was noted that an introduction to the community anchors network would be 
useful for new members. Rachell suggested that this could be considered at a 
future Community Committee Chairs Forum with a view to scheduling 
introductions for members.  
 
Members explored the challenge of engaging with ‘hard to reach’ communities 
including those who are new to the city and/or have English as a second 
language.  
 
Members sought clarity about the offer for council officers in relation to ABCD 
training. Rachel confirmed that she is exploring the current offer for services 
to identify where there may be gaps in the provision.  
  
11.04 Cllr Akhtar left the meeting 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
Members noted the report and  
 

a) Supported the review of Community Committees and their 
constitutional role in helping to shape and influence place. 
 

b) Provided their endorsement of the recommendations and 
accompanying work programme, as set out in appendix 1. 
 

c) Requested that further updates are provided in 2024/25 in line with 
proposed timelines in appendix 2.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2024 

 

 
100 Parks & Green Spaces Strategy - Annual Update  
 

Those in attendance for this item: 
 

- James Rogers (Director Communities, Housing & Environment) 
- Polly Cook (Chief Officer, Climate, Energy & Green Spaces)  
- Emma Trickett (Parks Technical Manager) 

 
Emma Trickett introduced the item, noting that the update is the second since 
the original publication of the Parks and Green Spaces Strategy, which was 
agreed by Executive Board in December 2021.  
 
Emma advised members that the accompanying report covered progress 
towards the goals set out in Parks and Green Spaces Strategy during 2023. 
Emma highlighted significant investment in play equipment over the year and 
asked members to note the new actions detailed at 3.1 of the report. 
 
Members were advised that new actions within the strategy include: 
 

- delivering new habitats through Biodiversity Net Gain funding 
- embedding new guidance about access to parks and greenspaces for 

women and girls 
- switching to electric vehicles and machinery where practicable.  
- developing and implementing a Green Spaces Play Strategy 

 
The Scrutiny Board requested early engagement in the development of the 
Green Spaces Play Strategy and asked that this be reflected in the 2024/25 
work programme.  
 
It was noted that a masterplan is being created for Tropical World and as such 
previously agreed actions in relation to the site are not currently being 
progressed.  
 
It was also confirmed that several completed actions – such as supporting 
Leeds 2023 – will be removed from future version of the strategy.  
 
Members sought clarity about action being taken to address the challenges of 
the “shrinking and aging” workforce. In response Polly Cook informed 
members that the service is looking to reintroduce an apprenticeship 
programme and is considering opportunities to use tools such as flexible 
retirement to ease transitions and enable knowledge and skills to be shared.  
 
Further to member queries, Polly informed the Scrutiny Board that five new 
officers have been recruited within forestry and some proactive tree 
management will be part of their role.  
 
Concern was raised about the choice of accessible play equipment available 
to members looking to invest in new play equipment. Polly noted the benefits 
of purchasing equipment through a single supplier – e.g., availability of spare 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2024 

 

parts – but confirmed that equipment can be sourced from other suppliers if 
specific options are limited.  
 
Concern was raised about the environmental impact of artificial pitches. It was 
noted that many community pitches in Leeds are waterlogged during the 
winter and matches are often cancelled as a result. There is therefore a need 
to balance the means to enable people to engage with physical activity all 
year round with the potential adverse environmental impacts of such surfaces 
due to the microplastics contained within the rubber crumb.  
 
The Scrutiny Board will be updated via Polly Cook about ongoing 
correspondence between the Council and Sports England with regards to this 
matter.   
 
Polly confirmed the department would not install 3G pitches due to the cost. 
However, it is anticipated that several 3G pitches will be installed in the city 
through planning agreements.  
 
Emma Trickett confirmed that regional recommendations regarding the safety 
of women and girls are informing the design and management of 
greenspaces. It was further confirmed that the Leeds Quality Parks standard 
takes into account enhanced national criteria in this area and staff are being 
trained accordingly.  
 
Emma further confirmed that following previous recommendations from 
Scrutiny Members guidance regarding the safety of women and girls has been 
shared with parish councils.  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered the way in which the service manages its 
relationship with volunteers such as the ‘friends of’ and ‘in bloom’ groups, and 
those keen to get involved in specific activities such as tree planting. The 
Board was informed that the Parks and Countryside service currently works 
with over 100 Friends groups, 30 in bloom groups and 600 sports clubs – this 
provides a vital additional resource for the service given increasing financial 
pressures.  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered how more volunteers can be encouraged to 
help support their community greenspaces. Polly informed members that work 
is ongoing to assess whether there is a robust business case for extending 
the ranger team to attract more volunteer hours.  
 
Concern was expressed about the financial sustainability of the service and 
the changing landscape for S106 and CIL payments.  
 
Polly Cook acknowledged the significant financial challenge facing the 
service. She confirmed that the team continues to seek new opportunities for 
income generation such as secondary sales through shops and kiosks. The 
service continues to develop its commercial structures and to explore new 
funding streams such as Biodiversity Net Gain funding.  The new playground 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2024 

 

at the Arium was cited as an example of investment to improve the visitor 
experience with a view to increasing income.  
 
It was also noted that damage caused through anti-social behaviour can not 
always be addressed due to the financial pressure on service. 
 
Members sought and received reassurance that income raised through 
investment in destination attractions can support the development of 
community greenspaces across the city.  
 
The Chair questioned whether there are further routes through which 
councillors, as convenors of community activity, can support the process of 
auditing parks. Emma Trickett noted that since the last Scrutiny Board 
meeting the audit process has been accelerated and a volunteer recruited to 
support that process. However, it was noted that the service would continue to 
welcome any introductions via elected members to other volunteers who 
could assist with progressing the accessibility audits. 
 
A member welcomed the use of British Sign Language Boards in Meanwood 
Valley park to improve inclusivity. Officers confirmed that they are currently 
exploring the city’s broader approach to BSL Boards in greenspaces.  
 
A member of the Board queried whether the Council received any income 
from hosting the WOW Barn during Leeds 2023. This will be confirmed by 
Polly Cook outside of the meeting.  
 
The varying status of leases for individual bowling clubs was noted.  
 
Members considered whether infrastructure such as band stands could be 
reflected in a ‘plan on a page’ for a park with a view to enabling more events 
to take place in local greenspaces.  
  
The Scrutiny Board discussed growing demand for allotment provision in 
some areas of the city. The Chair noted that he is also the vice president of 
the Leeds Allotment Federation. Responding to a colleague on the Board, he 
advised that where a parish council is in place, it is the responsibility of the 
parish council to deliver allotment provision, rather than the city council.   
 
Polly confirmed that that support would be considered if local people wish to 
establish community food growing in parks. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
a) Members considered progress so far with delivering the goals and actions 

set out in the Leeds Parks and Green Spaces Strategy. 
 

b) Scrutiny endorsed the proposed changes to the actions set out in the 
Strategy as outlined in section 3.1of the accompanying report.  

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 20 June 2024 

 

c) Members requested early engagement in the development of the Green 
Spaces Play Strategy and asked that this is reflected in the draft 2024/25 
work programme.  

 
101 End of Year Statement  
 

The Chair noted that at the end of each municipal year, every Scrutiny Board 
publishes an end of year summary. The statements are published on the 
Council’s website and feed into the Annual Report on Scrutiny, which is 
considered at July’s Council meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the draft summary and approved its publication.  
 

102 Work Schedule  
 

RESOLVED: Members noted the draft 2024/25 work programme included at 
appendix 1 and agreed to advise the Principal Scrutiny Advisor of any further 
requests.  
 

103 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board will take place on 20 June 
2024 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for all board members at 
10.00am. 


